Sensitivity analysis
 Liquidity Risk
 Sensitivity analysis of liquidity risk is based on the Group’s ability to adhere to banking covenants and negative pledge. The

Group has $2.25 million in unutilised overdraft facilities as at 30 September 2011 (2010: $2.25 million). Management has
frameworks in place to monitor the Group’s liquidity and ensure that banking covenants are complied with.

 Interest Rate risk
 Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term
debt obligations and overdraft facilities with a floating interest rate. The sensitivity analysis following has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the year end was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Notes to the consolidated Financial statements
September 30, 2011
(amounts in thousands of dollars)

Page 22

11.  Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

   Gain (loss) Gain (loss))  Gain (loss) Gain (loss))
   on increase on decrease)  on increase on decrease)
   2011 of 0.50% of 0.50%) 2010 of 0.50% of 0.50%)

 Cash and cash equivalents 1,737 0.87 (0.87) 2,757 1.38 (1.38)
 Accounts receivable 3,330 – –) 4,380 – –)
 Marketable securities 150 – –) 201 – –)

   5,217 0.87 (0.87)  7,338 1.38  (1.38)

 Bank overdraft – – –) 46 0.02 (0.02)
 Accounts payable 1,985 – –) 2,564 – –)
 Long term debt 2,234 – –) 2,000 – –)

 Total 4,219 0.87 (0.87) 4,610  0.02  (0.02)

 Net gain/(loss) to Income
 Statement and Equity  0.87 (0.87)  1.36  (1.36)

 Fair value estimation
 The Group complies with the disclosure requirements of CICA 3862 for financial instruments that are measured in the Balance

Sheet at fair value. This requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

(a)  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).

(b)  Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as
prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

(c)  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).